

11
9/88

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

FILED

CASE NO. 63,114

JUL 25 1983

SID J. WHITE
CLERK SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

THE MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

AURELIO ANE,

Respondent.

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD J. OVELMEN
General Counsel
The Miami Herald
Publishing Company
1 Herald Plaza
Miami, Florida 33101
(305) 350-2204

TALBOT D'ALEMBERTE
THOMAS R. JULIN
STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS
1400 Southeast Bank Bldg.
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 577-2816

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
Three Significant Errors	2
Error Number 1	2
Error Number 2	2
Error Number 3	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. FLORIDA'S COMMON LAW PRIVILEGES AFFORD GREAT PROTECTION TO SPEECH ABOUT MATTERS OF PUBLIC OR GEN- ERAL CONCERN AND THEREFORE ADOPT- ION OF A SIMPLE NEGLIGENCE STAND- ARD IS IMPROPER	4
II. ADOPTION OF THE SIMPLE NEGLI- GENCE STANDARD CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S ENDORSEMENT OF THE ACTUAL MALICE STANDARD FOR DE- FAMATION ACTIONS INVOLVING MAT- TERS OF REAL PUBLIC OR GENERAL CONCERN	7
III. EVEN IF A SIMPLE NEGLIGENCE STAND- D WERE IMPOSED, JUDGMENT FOR THE DEFENDANT SHOULD BE DIRECTED	10
A. The Respondent Relies on a Tortured and Extreme Interpretation to Show Defa- matory Meaning	10
B. The Respondent Misrepresents the Facts in an Attempt to Show That the Re- porter Acted Unreasonably	12
C. The Plaintiff's Testimony Is Not Com- petent Evidence of Actual Injury	14
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Abram v. Odham</i> , 89 So.2d 334 (Fla. 1956)	5, 6
<i>Axelrod v. Califano</i> , 357 So.2d 1048 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	7
<i>Barry College v. Hull</i> , 353 So.2d 575 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	7
<i>Belli v. Orlando Daily Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 389 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 393 U.S. 825 (1968)	12
<i>Brown v. Fawcett Publications, Inc.</i> , 196 So.2d 465 (Fla. 2d DCA), <i>cert. denied</i> , 201 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1967)	7
<i>Byrd v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , So.2d, 8 Fla. L.W. 1595 (4th DCA 1983)	11-12
<i>City of Miami v. Wardlow</i> , 403 So.2d 414 (Fla. 1981)	4
<i>Coogler v. Rhodes</i> , 38 Fla. 240, 21 So. 109 (1897)	5, 6
<i>Cooper v. Miami Herald Publishing Co.</i> , 159 Fla. 296, 31 So.2d 382 (1947)	12
<i>Dodrill v. Arkansas Democrat Co.</i> , 265 Ark. 628, 590 S.W.2d 840 (1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 1076 (1980)	10
<i>Firestone v. Time, Inc.</i> , 271 So.2d 745 (Fla. 1972)	7, 8
<i>From v. Tallahassee Democrat, Inc.</i> , 400 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981), <i>pet. denied</i> , 412 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1982)	8
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	4, 8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Gibson v. Maloney</i> , 231 So.2d 823 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 398 U.S. 951 (1970)	5, 8
<i>Hartley & Parker, Inc. v. Copeland</i> , 51 So.2d 789 (Fla. 1951)	6
<i>Helton v. United Press International</i> , 303 So.2d 650 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	8, 9

III

<i>Holter v. WLCY-TV, Inc.</i> , 366 So.2d 445 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978), cert. denied, 373 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1979)	8
<i>Jacron Sales Co. v. Sindorf</i> , 276 Md. 580, 350 A.2d 688 (1976)	9
<i>Jones v. Sun Publishing Co.</i> , 292 S.E.2d 23 (S.C.), cert. denied, U.S., 74 L.Ed. 2d 201 (1982)	10
<i>Layne v. Tribune Company</i> , 108 Fla. 177, 146 So. 234 (1933)	6
<i>Leonard v. Wilson</i> , 150 Fla. 503, 8 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1942)	6
<i>Loeb v. Geronemus</i> , 66 So.2d 241 (Fla. 1953)	6
<i>Madison v. Yunker</i> , 589 P.2d 126 (Mont. 1978)	9
<i>McNayr v. Kelly</i> , 184 So.2d 428 (Fla. 1966)	4
<i>Metropolis Company v. Croasdell</i> , 145 Fla. 455, 199 So. 568 (1941)	6
<i>Myers v. Hodges</i> , 53 Fla. 197, 44 So. 357 (1907)	6
<i>Stone v. Essex County Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 367 Mass. 849, 330 N.E.2d 161 (1975)	10
<i>Sussman v. Damian</i> , 355 So.2d 809 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	4
<i>Thomas H. Maloney & Sons, Inc. v. E.W. Scripps Co.</i> , 43 Ohio App. 2d 105, 334 N.E.2d 494 (Ct. App. 1974), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 883 (1975)	9
<i>Time, Inc. v. Pape</i> , 401 U.S. 279, reh. denied, 401 U.S. 1015 (1971)	11
<i>Troman v. Wood</i> , 62 Ill. 2d 184, 340 N.E.2d 292 (1975)	10
<i>Valentine v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 430 (11th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>White v. Fletcher</i> , 90 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1956)	6
<i>Wilson v. Capital City Press</i> , 315 So.2d 393 (La. App.), cert. denied, 320 So.2d 203 (La. 1975)	9

Other Authorities

Note, <i>Defamation, The Private Individual and Matters of Public Concern: A Proposed Resolution for Florida</i> , 32 U.Fla.L.Rev. 545 (1980)	7
